
Board of Adjustment
Agenda

Monday, September 9, 2024, 7:00 p.m.
Kirkwood City Hall

139 S. Kirkwood Road
Kirkwood, MO 63122

I. Approval of Journal – August 12, 2024
II. New Business

a. Case No. 10-2024 Holmes Living LLC — applicant for 507 and 509 S. 
Holmes Ave  (R-5 Zoning District) — requests 4 variances from the Zoning 
Code to construct a new 7-unit multi-family townhome project. 

b. Case No. 12-2024 Anthony Messner, homeowner — applicant for 1215 
Lynchester Ln (R-4 Zoning District) — requests a variance from the Zoning 
Code to construct a deck that will not conform to side yard setback 
requirements. 

c. Case No. 13-2024 Sydney Kuensting, homeowner — applicant for 1316 W 
Essex Ave (R-1 Zoning District) — requests a variance from the Zoning Code 
to construct a driveway that will not conform to driveway requirements. 

Such hearings may be adjourned from time to time until completed. By order of: Kirk 
Hutchinson, Secretary – Board of Adjustment. Kirkwood, Missouri, August 23, 2024.

Staff Liaison: Lauren Hoerr; Phone: (314) 822-5899
Email:  hoerrla@kirkwoodmo.org

Board of Adjustment: Chair Cindy Coronado, Vice Chair Pat Jones, Secretary Kirk 
Hutchison, Gerry Biedenstein, Sandy Behrens, Gil Kleinknecht and Paul Ward.

Accommodation: The City of Kirkwood is interested in effective communication for 
all persons. Persons requiring an accommodation to attend and participate in the 
meeting should contact the City Clerk at 314-822-5802 at least 48 hours before the 
meeting. With advance notice of seven calendar days, the City of Kirkwood will 
provide interpreter services at public meetings for languages other than English and 
for the hearing impaired. Upon request, the minutes from this meeting can be made 
available in an alternate format, such as a CD, by calling 314-822-5802.

mailto:hoerrla@kirkwoodmo.org




Case Summary 
 
Case Number 10-2024 
Zoning District R-5 
Project Address 507 and 509 S. Holmes Ave 
Applicant Name Holmes Living LLC 
Property Owner Holmes Living LLC 

Article VI Section 25-48 Sub-Section  (b)(1)  

Variance Request Front yard setback  

Required 35.00’ 

Proposed 13.67’ 

Variance Requested 21.33’ 

Article VI Section 25-47 Sub-Section  (d)(1)  

Variance Request Front yard encroachment for architectural feature 

Required 32.50’ 

Proposed 11.17’ 

Variance Requested 21.33’ 

Article VI Section 25-48 Sub-Section  (b)(1)  

Variance Request Rear yard setback 

Required 30’ 

Proposed 12’ 

Variance Requested 18’ 

Article IX Section 25-65 Sub-Section (f)(3)(iv) 

Variance Request Drive aisle width 

Required 22’ 

Proposed 17’ 

Variance Requested 5’ 

 
Summary approved by: LAH 
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Variance Case 10-2024 
507 and 509 S. Holmes Ave 
300 ft Radius for Postcard Notification 
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645 EAST ELLIOTT LLC 

645 E ELLIOTT AVE 

SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122 
 

 
MAGIC HOUSE THE 

516 S HOLMES AVE 

SAINT LOUIS, MO 63122 
 

 
SPIGUZZA JOSEPH P & JANIS C  H/W 
TRS 

7929 CAPTAIN CONN DR 

SAINT LOUIS, MO 63123 
 

JOHN D & JOSEPH E KELLY INC 

13455 SUNSET MEADOWS LN 

SAINT LOUIS, MO 63128 
 

 INTEGRITY REALTY SERVICES LLC 

P O BOX 4464 

CHESTERFIELD, MO 63006 
 

 HOLMES20 LLC 

2301 S BIG BEND BLVD 

SAINT LOUIS, MO 63143 
 

LY DUC ETAL 

2436 SOUTHWIND MEADOWS CT 

SAINT LOUIS, MO 63129 
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CASE 10-2024 – 507 AND 509 S HOLMES AVE – AERIAL PHOTO AND AERIAL PHOTO WITH ZONING 

CITY’S EXHIBIT 9 

 

AERIAL PHOTO AERIAL PHOTO WITH ZONING 

CITY OF OAKLAND 

Orange = R-5 Multi-family Residential District 

Gray = I-1 Light Industrial District 



Case Summary 
 
Case Number 12-2024 

Zoning District R-4 

Project Address 1215 Lynchester Ln 

Applicant Name Anthony Messner 

Property Owner Anthony Messner 

Article VI Section 25-48 Sub-Section  (b)(1)  

Variance Request Side yard setback for a deck 

Required 8.00’ 

Proposed 6.48’ 

Variance Requested 1.52’ 

 
Summary approved by: LAH 
 















































Case Summary 
 
Case Number 13-2024 
Zoning District R-1 
Project Address 1316 W Essex Ave 
Applicant Name Sydney Kuensting 
Property Owner Sydney Kuensting 
Article IX Section 25-64 Sub-Section  (b)(3)(ii)(e) 
Variance Request Curb cuts for a driveway 

Required 
A single-family residential lot with less than 100 feet of 
frontage is permitted a maximum of one curb cut per street 
frontage. 

Proposed 2 curb cuts for a driveway 

Variance Requested 1 curb cut for a driveway 

 
Summary approved by: LAH 
 








































